Budget Highlights

Legislatively Adopted
1999-2001 Budget

L egislative Fiscal Office

August 1999



LEGISLATIVE FiscaL OFFICE

MEE STE0N
LEsisLaTvE Fiscal OFFICER

BT Gipin Capind
Galem, Chegon  BTNED

DBusiress - (503 BIE.1E2E
FAX . [B03) 3737807
PEGGY AHCHER
DLLAS WWETARD
DePuTY Fiscal OFFICER

August 26, 1999

To the Members of the Seventieth Legislative Assembly:

The Legislative Fiscal Office staff has prepared a summary of the Legislatively Adopted
Budget for the 1999-01 biennium. This report is intended to provide a summary of the
major budget action taken by the 1999 Legislative Assembly, and as such it will not
answer every guestion you may have. A deailed analysis of the 1999-01 Legislatively
Adopted Budget by agency and program will be completed and distributed to all
legislative members by the end of September, 1999,

| hope vou find this report useful. Please call if you have further questions.

Sincerely,

Mol

Mike Stinson
Legislative Fiscal Officer



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE

Michael J. Stinson — Legislative FiSCal OffiCer. ... 986-1832
Legislative Branch and statewide numbers

Peggy Archer — Deputy Legislative Fiscal OffiCer...........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 986-1837
Department of Human Services

Dallas G. Weyand Il - Deputy Legislative Fiscal OffiCer.............uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 986-1834
Constitutional Offices

Darlene JOhNSon — EXECULIVE ASSISTANL.........uuuuiiiieeeeieiiieiiiiiie et 986-1829

June Barber — Administrative Support SpecialiSt............cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 986-1819

Senior & Principal Legislative Analysts and Assignments - Budget

GEOIENE BAIIBY ... 6-18428
Administration

S = = T = T L 086-1838
Children’s Programs

S (=Y == o o [ 986-1816
Higher Education

B Lo T = o o 986-1836
Department of Human Services

YU 7= 1 1N L o = o P 986-1835
Transportation and Parks

0] o1 I = 1Y o | = -184986
Economic Development and Judicial Branch

SUE MACGIASNAN ... 986-1817
K-12 Education

(1= 1 VA NS o = PSP PPPPTRR -183986
Public Safety

L= T 0o o o T PPN 986-1844

Natural Resources

Legislative Analysts and Assignments - Fiscal Impact & Program Review

(o1 QO ] £=T=] o PR 986-1840
Human Services and Natural Resources

Yo [ T=T AT TSI Y0 (o ) o N 6-184P8
Administration, Economic Development and Education

g U ISTT=] o 1= o AT 986-1843

Public Safety and Transportation



LFO Summary of 1999-01 Legislatively Adopted Budget

General Fund
and Lottery
Spending

1999-01 General Fund & Lottery Total $10.6 Billion

All Other
Programs

$.660

Public Safety ~ 6:2%
$1.547
14.6%

K-12 Education
$4.561
42.9%

\Jotal Education

Human Services
$2.284
21.5%

Other Education
$1.578
14.8%

The 1999-01 Legislatively Adopted Budget includes General Fund and

Lottery spending in the amount of $10.631 billion. This represents an

increase of $1.239 billion or 13.2 percent over 1997-99 estimated

expenditures. However, a complete picture of the growth provided in the

adopted budget requires the inclusion of specific non-General Fund or

Lottery resources which essentially replace or augment General Fund and

Lottery spending. These additional sources include:

¢ increased transfer from the Common School Fund for K-12 formula
distribution, $50 million;

* increased local K-12 resources, $38.5 million;

* SB 622 technology payments for K-12 education, $50 million;

» increased use of federal Temporary Assistance to Needy Families
(TANF) funds as General Fund backfill, $40 million;

» SB 1284 Transportation Reinvestment Account loan proceeds, $15
million; and

* Lottery-backed revenue bond issuance, $193 million (spending
limitation provided in the amount of $166 million).

All of these resources are above 1997-99 spending levels except that
$150 million of Lottery-backed education bonds were issued in 1997-99.
Inclusion of these new discretionary resources with the General Fund and
Lottery reported above produces total 1999-01 spending of $10.991
billion, an increase of $1.448 billion or 15.2 percent over 1997-99.

Although most of the tables in this document reference the Governor’s
original budget recommendations, during the course of the 1999
legislative session, the Governor modified that budget to increase
proposed K-12 spending by $400 million to a total of $4.950 billion.
Initially, retaining anticipated personal taxpayer “kicker” payments and
increasing corporate income taxes would have funded the proposed
increase. Subsequently, the Governor modified his recommendation to
substitute most of the revenue sources ultimately used by the legislature,
but he also included use of anticipated tobacco settlement funds.



The legislatively adopted budget does not rely on any utilization of the
tobacco settlement funds. Instead, the legislature referred a proposal to
the voters to place these monies in a Health Security Fund with dedicated
purpose expenditure of interest proceeds. Assuming voter approval,
distribution and expenditure of the accrued interest is not anticipated until
the 2001-03 biennium.

The legislatively adopted budget also accommodated the distribution of
“kicker” payments to personal income taxpayers. The distribution is
currently estimated at $167 million, 4.57 percent of 1998 tax liability.

The table below compares the legislatively adopted General Fund and
Lottery budget with 1997-99 estimated expenditures and the original
Governor's recommended budget.

1999-01 General Fund & Lottery Spending

(Dollars in Millions)

1997-99 1999-01 1999-01
Estimated Governor 2 Legislative
Education

K-12 4,205.0 4,498.0 4,561.0
Higher Education ’ 721.3 823.4 860.9
Communit y Colle ges 396.7 432.3 431.2
All Other Education 232.2 2825 286.5
Total Education 5,555.2 6,036.2 6,139.6

Human Services

Oregon Health Plan 552.0 708.4 711.3
All Other Human Services 13722 1,610.9 15729
Total Health & Human Services 1,924.2 2,319.3 2,284.2
Public Safety 1,324.7 1,574.5 1,547.2
Natural Resources 160.5 240.5 234.6
All Other Programs * 428.1 516.5 42538
Total Expenditures 9,392.7 10,687.0 10,631.4

Amounts may not add due to rounding
Governor's original December 1998 budget
Includes Oregon Health Sciences University

1
2
3
* Final SAIF payment ($80 million) made in 1997-99 rather than 1999-01 as proposed by the Governor

As previously indicated, certain fungible Other and Federal Fund
resources augmented the total discretionary budget adopted by the
legislature for the 1999-01 biennium. These additional resources are
reflected in the following table:



1999-01 Discretionary Spending

(Dollars in Millions) *

1997-99 1999-01 1999-01
Estimated Governor ° Legislative
Education

K-12 4,355.0 4,548.0 4,811.5
Higher Education ¢ 721.3 823.4 860.9
Communit y Colleges 396.7 432.3 431.2
All Other Education 2322 2825 286.5
Total Education 5,705.2 6,086.2 6,390.1

Human Services

Oregon Health Plan 552.0 708.4 711.3
All Other Human Services 13722 16109 1,612.9
Total Health & Human Services 1,924.2 2,319.3 2,324.2
Public Safety 1,324.7 1,574.5 1,547.2
Natural Resources 160.5 240.5 234.6
Al Other Programs  *° 428.1 606.5 495.1
Total Expenditures 9,542.7 10,827.0 10,991.2

General Fund, Lottery, and selected fungible Other and Federal Funds
Amounts may not add due to rounding

Governor's original December 1998 budget

Includes Oregon Health Sciences University

1
2
3
4
® Final SAIF payment ($80 million) made in 1997-99 rather than 1999-01 as proposed by the Governor
6

1999-01 Lottery Bond expenditure limitation $55.3 million, issuance authority equals $81 million

Allocation of the discretionary spending growth among programs
generally mirrors the historical pattern of post Measure 5 growth
occurring since 1989-91, with a few notable exceptions. Total 1999-01
discretionary spending grew by $1.448 billion. Nearly one-third of that
increase, $457 million, went to K-12 education support. Caseload
changes, phased-in mental health coverage, and inflation in the Oregon
Health Plan accounted for $159 million of the increase. Increased prison
populations and community supervision costs in both adult and youth
correction programs required an added $133 million. Combined, these
three programs accounted for $749 million or more than one-half of the
expenditure growth over 1997-99. Over the past five biennia, 1989-91
through 1997-99, these same three programs were responsible for nearly
80 percent of the budget growth. The declining share of budget growth
allocated to these programs in the legislatively adopted 1999-01 budget
allowed for alternate investments which represent the “notable
exceptions” referenced above.

The single largest beneficiary of the revised expenditure prioritization is
higher education. Adjusted for transfers to community colleges, the
$143 million increase in state support for higher education represents a
23 percent increase over 1997-99.



Non-Oregon Health Plan programs in the Department of Human
Services also received significant increases. Caseload increases,
rebasing nursing home reimbursements, provider wage adjustments, and
administrative equity for Area Agencies on Aging administered
programs all contributed to the $84 million increase in Senior and
Disabled Services Division expenditures. Caseload growth,
requirements of the federal Adoption and Safe Families Act, and early
childhood intervention elements of the juvenile justice initiative explain
the $75 million increase in expenditures for children’s programs.
Natural resource programs grew by $73 million representing the largest
percentage growth over 1997-99, 46 percent. This was primarily the
result of Measure 66 dedicating expenditure of 15 percent of Lottery
proceeds to parks and salmon and stream programs.

Economic Development expenditures increased by $74 million, mostly
as a result of activities financed with the proceeds of lottery-backed
bonds.

The following table identifies the programs accounting for most of the
increases over 1997-99 spending.

1999-01 Spending Growth by Program
GF & LF Other  Total

K-12 Schools $356  $101 $456
Oregon Health Plan * 159 159
Hiaher Education (OUS) * 143 143
Corrections & OYA 133 133
Senior & Disabled Programs 84 84
Emergency Fund/Salary adj 82 82
Natural Resources 73 73
Judicial Branch 50 50
Mental Health * 42 42
Children's Programs 35 40 75
Community Colleges * 28 28
Pre-K & Early Intervention 26 26
Oregon State Police 23 23
Economic Development 22 52 74
Transportation 3 15 18
Legislative Branch 7 7
All Other 53 2 55
SAIF payment -80 -80

Total $1,239  $209 $1,448
' Adiusted for transfers




Other Funds
Spending

1999-01 Other Funds Total $13.2 Billion

All Other
Human Services $1.253
$.708 9% Higher Education
5% $1.970
15%

Consumer &
Business Services
$.611
5%

Veterans'
Programs
$.888
7%

Transportation
$1.954
15%
Public Employees
Retirement
$3.229
24%

Natural Resources
$.685
50 Housing &
Community
Services
$.780

6%

Employment
Department
$1.129
9%

The 1999-01 Legislatively Adopted Budget provides for expenditure of
$13.2 billion of Other Funds (dedicated revenues). This amount
represents an increase of $1.02kon or 8.4 percent over estimated
1997-99 expenditures. The major Other Funds increases are described
below:

» Oregon Department of Transportation - $398 million. This increase
is comprised of $187 million related to the tax/bonding package,
$161 million of federal TEA-21 funds expended as Other Funds, and
$50 million in bond financed local access improvements.

* Public Employee Retirement System - $293 million. These costs
represent both the increased number and value of state and local
public employee retirements.

* Employment Department - $229 million. Two factors contribute
most of the Employment Department increase. The non-limited
expenditures are based on the assumption that the unemployment
rate will exceed 4.5 percent and will trigger extended benefits. The
budget also provides $20 million for the newly established Central
Hearings Panel (HB 2525).

e Housing and Community Services - $215 million. Increased
housing loan activity financed by revenue bonds is responsible for
this increase.

» Department of Corrections - $187 million. Most of the Corrections
Department increase is represented by prison construction financed
by issuance of Certificates of Participation (COP’s).

« Economic Development Department - $142 million. Both Lottery-
backed bonds as well as non-limited revenue bonds are reflected in
this increase. Lottery-backed bonds will finance sewer, water and
community infrastructure; Columbia River dredging; and state
participation in a Coos Bay natural gas pipeline.

The principal Other Funds decreases contained in the 1999-01 budget

are a reduction of $638 million in the Veterans’ Affairs loan program,

reflecting a decline in outstanding veterans’ home loans; and a reduction

of $130 million for higher education, attributable to a decline in bond
financed construction activity.



Federal Funds
Spending

1999-01 Federal Funds Total $5.7 Billion

All Other
$.221
4%

Natural Resources
$.145
3%

Education
$.677
12%

Economic &
Community
Development
$.325
6%
Human Services
$4.356
76%

The 1999-01 Legislatively Adopted Budget provides for expenditure of
$5.7 billion of Federal Funds. This represents an increzkeBdf

million or 13.6 percent over estimated 1997-99 expenditures. The major
Federal Funds increases are described below:

» Department of Human Services - $450 million. Nearly half ($200
million) of the Human Services increase is attributable to increased
federal match expenditures in the Oregon Health Plan (OHP) for
caseload changes, program phase-in, and inflation. Other major
increases include: the limitation required for the Medicare Upper
Limit transfer to public nursing homes of $60 million; expenditure
of TANF funds offsetting General Fund expenses - $40 million;
receipt of Medicaid Graduate Medical Education funds for pass
through to OHSU - $36 million; non-OHP Medical Services
caseload growth - $25 million; increase in the Family Planning
federal match rate - $24 million; and full biennial receipt of CHIP
program funding - $20 million.

» Department of Education - $83 million. Two federal programs are
responsible for the Department of Education increase. Federal
receipts under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act grew
by $59 million, while the new federal class size reduction program
accounted for $23 million.

» Department of Transportation - $43 million. The majority, $32
million, of the ODOT increase represents the federal share of the
Willamette High-Speed Rail project. The balance of the increase is
mostly TEA-21 flexible funds used to assist local transit districts
with capital needs.

» Office of Community College Services - $23 million. Virtually all
of this increase is additional Work Force Investment Act spending.

Significant Federal Funds decreases were recorded by three agencies.
The Oregon State Police shows a $38 million drop representing the
completion of FEMA disaster recovery payments paid out in 1997-99.
The Military Department Federal Funds declined by $28 million
attributable entirely to reduced construction spending. Finally, reduced
welfare caseloads contributed to a $17 million reduction in federal
expenditures in the Adult and Family Services Division.



Education

Summary The Education program area includes pre-Kindergarten, K-12, and
post-secondary education. All levels of education receive significant
monies from federal and other sources. Education services are
generally not provided directly by state agencies. State support funds
are passed through state agency budgets to school districts, education
service districts (ESDs), community colleges, and the Oregon Health
Sciences University public corporation (OHSU).

Because education services are provided in this manner, most non-
state funds supporting education do not appear in the state budget.
Funds that do not show up in the budget include property taxes that
support schools, ESDs, and community colleges; and the tuition and
service charges that support community colleges and OHSU. Certain
other non-state funds for education do show up in the state budget,
however, because they are passed through a state agency before being
distributed to the ultimate user. These types of funds include Federal
Funds distributed to school districts, Federal Funds to support work
force training programs and distributed through the Office of
Community College Services budget, and the funds that support the
student loan guarantee program of the State Scholarship Commission.

Unlike other types of education, the post-secondary programs of the
Oregon University System are offered directly by a state agency: the
Department of Higher Education. Therefore, for the Department of
Higher Education, all funds are included in the state budget. These
other funds include tuition, bond funds for capital construction, grant
funds (including research grants), and auxiliary activity funds that
finance student housing and food services, student loan programs,
bookstores, and health centers

K-12 Education State funding for the State School Fund and for K-12 grants to school
districts and Education Service Districts will total $4.811 billion in the
1999-01 biennium. This represents an increase of $456 million (or
10.5 percent) over the prior biennium level. The total is also $263
million higher than the level in the Governor’s printed recommended
budget.

Total funding includes a $4.250@lion General Fund appropriation,
$296 million of Lottery Fund allocation, and $265.5 million of Other
Funds. Other Funds consist of:

e $112 million of Lottery Revenue bonds;
e $50 million in increased transfers from the Common School Fund;

e $50 million (including $1.4 million to the Department of
Administrative Services for schools) of proceeds from the School
Technology Account established under SB 622 for advanced
telecommunication services;



« $38.5 million of increased local revenue not offset by State School
Fund reductions; and an additional

e $15 million in either General Fund or Lottery Revenue bonds. If
SB 1284 (part of the transportation funding package) becomes
law, the Emergency Board will allocate $15 million of General
Fund to the State School Fund. If SB 1284 fails to become law,
the $15 million will be provided from Lottery Revenue bond
proceeds.

State School Fund and K-12 Grants

$5.0
$3.509

$3.5

$3.0
$2.559
$2.5 T —

$2.0 T —

Billions of Dollar <

$1.5 T —

$1.0 T —

$0.5 T —

$0.0
1993-95 1995-97 1997-99 1999-01

OGeneral Fund B Lottery Funds O Other Funds (including Lottery bonds)

The 10.5 percent funding increase over the prior biennium compares
with a 24.1 percent increase in 1997-99 and a 37.1 percent increase in
1995-97. During these two earlier biennia, however, the state
increased funding to offset the decline in property taxes under the
Measure 5 and Measure 50 tax limitations. This biennium, property
tax collections for schools are not expected to decline. The impact of
the 1999-01 biennium state support monies, along with property tax
and other local funds, is to increase revenues available to schools and
ESDs above the 1998-99 school year level by approximately 5.0
percent in 1999-00 and by an additional 4.3 percent in 2000-01.

Per student (weighted) spending on a statewide average is projected to
be $5,264 in 1999-00. This is a 4.6 percent increase over the statewide
average of $5,032 in 1998-99. These amounts include ESD funding.

Post-secondary The state budget supports post-secondary education through the Office

Education of Community College Services, the Department of Higher Education,
the Oregon Health Sciences University public corporation, and the
State Scholarship Commission. The adojedget includes a total of
$1.330 billion of General Fund and Lottery Fund support for post-
secondary education. This is an increase of $182.1 million (or 15.9
percent) above the 1997-99 biennium level. The budgets of the post-



secondary education agencies also include $2.18 billion of Other and
Federal Funds. These funds support various programs in the agency
budgets, including:

» federally-funded programs, primarily relating to job training under
the Workforce Investment Act, in the Office of Community
College Services’ budget;

e auxiliary, student loan and grant activities, and capital
construction, in the Department of Higher Education budget; and

» federal loan guarantee programs and private donation awards in
the State Scholarship Commission budget.

The preponderance of these funds — including those associated with
higher education student loan, auxiliary and grant programs; and the
State Scholarship Commission’s loan guarantee program — are not
limited by the legislature. The Other Funds-supported programs in the
post-secondary education budgets are generally distinct from the state-
supported programs. The exception to this is in the Department of
Higher Education, where tuition is combined with state support

monies to finance the education and general programs, and where state
monies support activities also funded by Other Funds in the statewide
public services budgets.

Department of Funding increases for post-secondary education were focused in the

: : Department of Higher Education. State support for the Department
Higher Education totals $749 million, a $138 million (22.7 percent) increase over the
1997-99 biennium level. Effectively, however, state support dollars
will increase 25.8 percent if program shifts and state employee
compensation awards of $11.4 million are considered. The
Department budget also includes $1.97 billion of Other Funds for a
total of $2.72 billion from all fund sources.

General Fund support in the Legislatively Adopted Budget for the
Department is $103.4 million above current service level ($109.4
million above accounting for program shifts), and $33.5 million above
the level in the Governor’s printed Budget.

The budget includes the following enhancements:

e $71 million to implement the Oregon University System’s new
budget model. These funds represent a general increase in state
support for the educational operations of the system, and will be
used to re-capitalize and restore education programs. The funds
will also cushion individual campus budgets as the system
transfers to a funding distribution formula that reduces the
financial stability of campus budgets, allows campuses to retain
their tuition revenue, and makes each campus’s finances more
directly dependent upon its ability to attract and retain enrollment;



Community
Colleges

OHSU Public
Corporation

* $15.3 million to freeze the instruction fee for Oregon resident
undergraduate students at existing levels for the two years of the
biennium. These funds do not increase Department revenues
above the current service level but instead substitute General Fund
for instruction fee increases that are included in the current service
level calculation. Under the current service level, the instruction
fee would have increased 5.5 percent in each of the two years of
the biennium. Instruction fees for nonresident undergraduate and
all graduate students are budgeted to increase at the 5.5 percent per
annum rate;

» $12.85 million to expand research programs and activities at the
Agricultural Experiment Station, the Extension Service, and the
Forest Research Laboratory. Forty specific programs are
identified for the use of these funds;

¢ $5 million through the Oregon Engineering Education Investment
Fund for engineering education expansions;

« $5 million for faculty salary increases specifically to address
recruitment and retention needs; and

¢ $1 million to complete the Western Oregon University Library
construction.

The legislature required the Department to fully implement its new
budget model within the resources provided in the budget and not to
come forward with rollup costs for model implementation next
biennium. The Department must also serve all qualified Oregon
undergraduate applicants, and act to ensure certain funding increases
for all of the seven campuses. The latter requirement is specifically
designed to aid smaller campuses that originally were to receive only
minimal funding increases under the model as proposed by the
Department.

State support for community college operations totals $431.2 million,
an increase of $34.5 million (or 8.7 percent) over the prior biennium
level. After accounting for program shifts, however, the effective
increase is only $28.1 million (or 7.1 percent) over prior biennium.

For direct community college support, the budget includes $2.26
million above the current service level. This compares with $2 million
above current service level that was in the Governor's Recommended
Budget. The Governor had proposed $2 million for distance learning
efforts. The legislature approved $1 million for distance learning and
$1.26 million for other projects.

State grants to the Oregon Health Sciences University public
corporation total $111.9 million, an increase of $4 million over the

prior biennium. The Governor had no increase in state grant amounts.
The additional funds are targeted toward increased support for nursing



State Scholarship
Commission

and dental education programs, and for continued support of the
Southwest Oregon Regional Area Health Education Centers (AHEC)
program.

The legislature also approved additional funds for OHSU operations
that do not directly appear in the state budget because of OHSU'’s
status as a public corporation. These funds include $1.1 million from
the Criminal Fine and Assessment Account for the Office of Rural
Health, the AHEC program, and the Oregon Poison Center. More
significantly, the budget allows the University to retain all federal
Medicaid passthrough payments that it can receive for
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) and Graduate Medical
Education funds. Previously, the state had used some of OHSU's
DSH capacity to support the state hospital budget. The effect of
allowing OHSU to retain these passthroughs, along with the growth in
Graduate Medical Education payments, will be to provide OHSU with
an additional $36 to $44 million in net revenue above the prior
biennium level.

State funding for the State Scholarship Commission totals $37.5
million, an increase of $5.1 million (or 15.8 percent) over the prior
biennium. The budget increases Need Grant support by $4.3 million
with funds to be received from earnings on the Education Endowment
Fund. These funds were dedicated to Need Grants last biennium, and
the budget uses these monies to supplement rather than substitute
General Fund support of the program.

The budget also includes directions to the agency to increase award
growth in the State Grant Supplemental Award program for
independent college students at the same rate award monies are
increased for non-sector designated Need Grant funds. The agency is
also to reserve funds for community college students to ensure their
equal participation in the Need Grant program with students from the
other educational sectors. The result of the funding decisions and
budget directives is that 98 percent of eligible students in all
educational sectors are projected to receive awards.



Human Services

Summary

The Legislatively Adopted Budget for this program consists of $2.279
billion from the General Fund, $806.4 million in Other Funds and
$3.876 billion in Federal Funds expenditure limitation. This is a 12
percent increase over the 1997-99 expenditure level. In addition, the
budget includes $510.4 million in nonlimited expenditures for federal
Food Stamp benefits and nutrition services provided through the
Women, Infants and Children (WIC) program. The nine divisions and
offices of the Department of Human Services (DHS) account for 98
percent of the program’s expenditures.

The combined $2.3 billion General Fund appropriation and $5.3

million Lottery Fund expenditure limitation result in an 18.7 percent

increase over 1997-99 expenditures. Reasons include:

» inflation, program phase-in and other cost increases in the Oregon
Health Plan ($160 million);

e caseload and cost-per-case growth in medical programs outside the
Oregon Health Plan ($25 million);

» increased caseload and services for the elderly and disabled ($85
million);

» increased funding for adoptions and other services of the State
Office for Services to Children and Families ($8.2 million);

» the transfer of funding for gambling addiction from the
Department of Administrative Services to DHS ($5.2 million-
lottery funds); enhanced services for Healthy Start and other early
intervention programs for young children ($11 million): and

» a special appropriation to the Emergency Board for provider wage
increases ($1.8 million)

The budget also provides funding and positions to address certification
issues at the state’s mental health hospitals, enhances mental health
and developmental disability community treatment opportunities, and
continues with the Long Range Plan to close Fairview training center
by July 2000.

The expenditure limitations for Other Funds (excluding lottery
proceeds) and Federal Funds increase 6 percent and 11.5 percent
respectively. The Other Funds net increase of $47 million is due to
$24 million transferred from Oregon Health Sciences University
(OHSU) to obtain federal Medicaid matching funds and $23 million
resulting from a fund shift from General Fund to Other Funds in the
Mental Health and Developmental Disability Services Division
(MHDDSD).

Federal Funds expenditures increase a total of $449.2 million. This is
primarily the result of caseload driven increases in Medicaid and the
Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP), along with $36 million
in federal Medicaid funds that will flow through the Department of
Human Services to offset graduate medical education costs at OHSU.



Cash Assistance
caseloads
continue to
decline

Funding is
increased for
Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Prevention
and Treatment

Services for
Children focus on
adoptions and
early childhood
services

These increases are partially offset by decreases in the Medicaid match
rate, reduced revenue from the Social Services Block Grant, and lower
welfare cash assistance payments.

The budget reflects a continuing decline in the Temporary Assistance
to Needy Families (TANF) Cash Assistance caseload, though at a
more moderate pace than has been experienced in recent years. The
adopted budget assumes an average Cash Assistance caseload of
16,092 families. This is 13.7 percent less than budgeted for 1997-99
and 63 percent lower than in 1994, when caseloads began to decline.
TANF savings of $43 million were used to replace General Fund
expenditures in the State Office for Services to Children and Families,
freeing the General Fund for use elsewhere in the state budget.

As part of the continuing focus on providing services that help people
become self-sufficient through work, the budget includes $5.3 million
for targeted day care. The enhancement is aimed at the needs of
parents who work at night, on weekends, or have other special child
care needs.

The General Fund budget for the Office of Alcohol and Drug Abuse
Programs increases 53.4 percent over 1997-99 expenditures—going
from $15.2 million to $24.1 million. Funds for alcohol and drug
treatment and prevention are increased by $10 million beyond the
amount needed to maintain the 1997-99 level of services. Eight
million of the increase comes from the General Fund to enhance
prevention and treatment programs for high-risk youth and their
families, and $2 million is from the federal TANF block grant. The
TANF funds will be used solely for addressing substance abuse
prevention and treatment for persons eligible for TANF benefits.

The budget reflects continued growth in foster care and adoptions
assistance caseloads and phased-in individualized services under the
State Office for Services to Children and Families’ System of Care,
which tailors services to meet the unique needs of the child and family.
Additional resources are added to meet requirements of the 1997
Adoption and Safe Families Act (ASFA), which mandates strict new
timelines for achieving permanent placement for children in out-of-
home care. The budget:

» provides $5.8 million General Fund and $12 million total funds to
comply with ASFA;

» implements Phase 3 of the System of Care approach in the second
year of the biennium, bringing implementation to 80 percent of the
state;

e continues the transfer of funding and case management services
for developmentally disabled children to the Mental Health and
Developmental Disability Services Division (MHDDSD); and

» supplants General Fund expenditures for on-going operations with
$40 million in federal TANF funds. This frees General Fund for



use elsewhere in the budget, but leaves SCF with less flexibility to
find future General Fund savings because of federal TANF
maintenance of effort requirements.

Senate Bill 5548 contained the operating budgets for the Oregon
Youth Authority (discussed in the Public Safety Program section) and
the State Commission on Children and Families. The bill provides $7
million ($5.5 million General Fund) for expansion of Healthy Start
services for newborns and their families and adds $5.2 million General
Fund for allocation to early childhood programs including:

*  $2.3 million for four existing and two new relief nurseries;

* $0.7 million for three existing and five new family resource
centers;

e $1.0 million for a threefold increase in Court Assisted Special
Advocates (CASA);

* $0.4 million for development of new local First Step violence
prevention programs; and

* $0.7 million for added local and state support for the programs
described above or any other expanded Commission programs.

Oregon Health Overall, the Legislatively Adopted Budget for the Oregon Health Plan

Plan (OHP) totals $2.615 billion. This is a 22 percent increase over 1997-
99 expenditures. For the first time, an attempt was made to show all
elements of the plan for a more comprehensive view of benefits and
costs. Traditionally, the budget has focused only on the Medicaid
benefits in the budget of the Office of Medical Assistance Programs
(OMAP). The following table shows OHP costs of the various
agencies involved in a broader view of the Plan.

Oregon Health Plan 1999 - 01 Legislatively Adopted Budget*

[Agency or Division General Fund Other Funds Federal Funds Total Funds
Adult & Family Services Division 5,478,516 1,337,966 7,186,293 14,002,775
St. Off. for Serv. to Children & Families 427,005 - 263,383 690,388
Mental Health Services (MHDDSD) 137,573,467 5,779,273 214,421,787 357,774,527
Senior & Disabled Services Division 725,916 - 725,916 1,451,832
Office of Medical Assistance Programs 566,657,855 309,669,666 1,339,340,946 2,215,668,467

Total Dept. of Human Services 710,862,759 316,786,905 1,561,938,325 2,589,587,989
Off. of Health Plan Policy & Research 1,311,453 1,760,971 - 3,072,424
Insurance Pool Governing Board 495,767 20,832,857 1,000,000 22,328,624

Total OHP Budget* 712,669,979 339,380,733 1,562,938,325 2,614,989.037
* Includes all administrative costs of the Office of Medical Assistance Programs and Office of Health Plan Policy & Research, even though some costs
of those entities are related to non-OHP services. Does not include Other Funds costs of the Department of Business and Comsumer Services for the
Oregon Medical Insurance Program.

The Oregon Health Plan (OHP) was spared most of the service
reductions discussed widely throughout the 1999 legislative session.
This was possible primarily because the use of federal funds was



maximized in a way that freed over $120 million in General Fund for
discretionary use throughout the state budget. In the end, the adopted
budget included the following OHP General Fund and tobacco tax
supported program reductions:

» eliminated services between lines 574 and 564 ($4.4 million);

» reduced the liquid assets eligibility limit from $5,000 to $2,000
($5.3 million); and

¢ reduced the Family Health Insurance Assistance Program (FHIAP)
by $3 million.

In addition to these program cuts, the budget was reduced to reflect
expected operating efficiencies. The General Fund reductions
associated with these efficiency measures include savings from:

» improving the eligibility determination process ($14.6 million);
» documenting residency ($0.4 million);

» adjusting treatment procedures ($1.0 million); and

« implementing administrative efficiencies ($0.8 million).

Numerous fund shifts, coupled with the transfer of funds for mental
health services from OMAP back to MHDDSD, make it difficult to
track the growth in state funding for the Health Plan. The following
graph combines General Fund and tobacco tax expenditures, the two
sources that represent the state’s contribution to OHP costs. It shows
that, although the General Fund appropriation increases almost 29
percent, when both state sources are considered the increase is 22
percent—the same as the OHP budget overall.

State Support for the Oregon Health Plan

(In Millions of Dollars)

1,200
+22% )—> 4954

1,000

$784 $242

800

600

400 7

200 7

1997-99 1999-01

‘ M General Fund OTobacco Tax ‘

Not all figures add due to rounding.

The $129.7 million increase in state support is the net result of cost
increases due to inflation, a lower Medicaid match rate, and phasing-in
enhancements approved by the 1997 Legislative Assembly, offset by a
1997-99 trend toward lower overall caseload growth and the efficiency
measures and program cuts described above. Passage of legislation



(HB 3492) extending the temporary 10-cent per pack cigarette tax
until January 1, 2002 was a significant factor in mitigating the need for
further program reductions. The tax was used to:

* maintain services for Poverty Level Medical Women and their
babies between 133 and 170 percent of federal poverty level
($10.8 million);

» provide a cost of living increase for fee-for-service providers ($5

million);

* maintain coverage for Pell Grant-eligible college students ($3.5
million);

* maintain cost-based reimbursement for Type A hospitals ($0.6
million); and

» offset $2 million in General Fund expenses of the Medicaid
program.

Over $80 million of the increase in General Fund expenditures is to
offset revenue reductions due to a lower federal Medicaid match rate
and tobacco tax receipts that are not expected to fund the same
proportion of the budget as in 1997-99. The legislature also provided
$1.0 million to support safety net clinics that have lost Medicaid
revenue to managed care providers under the OHP and appropriated
funds to the DHS Director’s Office for Phase 1 of a plan to replace the
state’s antiquated Medicaid Management Information System.



Public Safety

Department of
Corrections

The legislature adopted a total funds budget of $1.026 billion, which is
41 percent above 1997-99 estimated expenditures. The General Fund
budget of $759.9 million is a 16 percent increase. The primary
reasons for the increase are the phase-in of new beds at the Two Rivers
Correctional Institution (TRCI) to address the projected 18 percent
growth in adult inmates by July 2001 and increased debt service
payments for construction of a Women'’s Prison and Intake Center.
The legislature reduced the Governor’s printed General Fund budget
by $16.3 million primarily by delayed TRCI start-up, delayed
occupancy of the Snake River Correctional Institution Intensive
Management Unit (IMU), reduced inflation, and reduced debt service.

The Other Funds budget of $252.6 million is $187 million over 1997-
99 estimated expenditures and $161.8 million above the Governor’s
recommended budget. The increase to the Governor’'s recommended
budget was primarily due to establishment of a new $171.7 million
capital construction expenditure authority for the Women'’s Prison and
Intake Center, which was partially offset by delayed pre-
construction/community development activities and inmate work
program expenditure reductions.

The legislature adjusted the Governor’s printed budget based on the
April 1999 prison population forecast. The April 1999 forecast did not
change significantly compared to the October 1998 forecast. It

showed the Department’s prison bed need by July 1, 2001 would be
10,809 (a 29-bed increase from the October 1998 forecast) and that SB
1145 local control populations would grow to 1,879 (a 100-bed

increase from the October 1998 forecast). The legislatively adopted
budget:

* phases in final Snake River Correctional Institution expansion
beds (except 96 beds of the IMU) and most (1,248 of 1,632) of the
TRCI new beds;

e continues funding for the operation of all other institutions and
most correctional programs at levels similar to 1997-99;

» delays opening of the Women’s Prison and Intake Center until the
2001-03 biennium, and provides additional funds to continue to
contract with Clackamas County for intake services;

» increases SB 1145 community corrections grant base line funding
by factoring in actual county impact and cost information;

» establishes a new capital construction limitation for construction
of the Women'’s Prison and Intake Center at any site except the
Dammasch Hospital site;



12

18,000
16,000
14,000
12,000
10,000

8,000

6,000

4,000

2,000

Jul
-98

» provides funding for expansion of two existing minimum custody

facilities, pre-construction activities at four sites, and major capital
improvement projects;

» provides funding for operation of the new warehouse in Salem

based on anticipated savings from spot buys;

e reserves funds with the Emergency Board to address potential

population management issues resulting from prison forecast
changes and newly passed crime legislation;

» delays the hiring of all new TRCI positions by one-month;

e reduces the amount of inflation for most services and supplies

expenditures;

* reduces the amount of General Fund support for Inmate Work

programs and eliminates 40 work crew supervisors; and

* eliminates the PERS contribution for the first six months for all
new TRCI positions.

Population Forecast Versus Planned Capacity

. Madras Medium
WPIC Medium Beds Done
TRCI Medium & Intake Beds
Beds Done Done ] ’______,—-
......... ] _____’———_
o= - Lakeview, Junction City, & Madras
bl - Minimum Beds Done
e WPIC Minimum £ )
Beds Done xpansion
Beds Done
T T T T T T T T T T
Jul Jul Jul Jul Jul Jul Jul Jul Jul Jul
-99 -00 -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -06 -07 -08

Population Forecast

" " Planned Capacity

The legislature also critically reviewed the Department’s prison
construction program, the long-range prison construction plan, and
recent construction-related audit reports. During the interim, the
Department of Corrections will be re-examining designs and materials,



State Police

performing additional value engineering studies, requesting building
code changes, and taking advantage of lessons learned from
construction in Umatilla and Ontario. The legislature directed the
Department to biennially review the prison construction program to
allow the legislature to make appropriate policy changes that ensure
safety, security, and cost-effectiveness. The graph above depicts the
legislatively approved long-range prison construction plan.

The legislature adopted a total funds budget of $339.4 million, which
is two percent below the 1997-99 estimated expenditures and $13
million below the Governor's recommended budget. The General
Fund and Lottery Funds budget of $168.5 million is a 16 percent
increase over the 1997-99 estimated expenditures. The increase is
primarily due to position phase-ins, salary roll-ups, and enhancements
to patrol and forensics staff. The legislature reduced the Governor’s
recommended General Fund by $0.8 million and then added back $3.3
million in Ballot Measure 66 Lottery Funds to maintain existing fish

and wildlife enforcement resources.

The Other Funds budget of $69.2 million is an 11 percent increase
over the 1997-99 estimated expenditures. The legislature reduced the
Governor’s recommended Other Funds budget by $3.7 million. This
Other Funds decrease resulted primarily from reduced ability to rely
on Oregon Fish and Wildlife license and tag revenue to fund 23
existing enforcement positions and disapproval of a proposal to add
five new Other Funds supported enforcement positions.

The Federal Funds budget of $31.5 million reflects a $9.9 million
reduction from the 1997-99 estimated expenditures and an $11.8
million reduction from the Governor’s recommended Federal Funds
budget. This Federal Funds decrease resulted from elimination of the
second year’s federal grant spending authority, which was coupled
with the requirement that the Criminal Justice Services Division return
to the Emergency Board to report on all federal grants. In summary,
the legislatively adopted budget:

* adds $4.9 million General Fund, $1.6 million Federal Funds, and
100 new patrol troopers, restoring the Patrol road strength to
approximately 495, which is comparable to the levels funded
nearly 20 years ago;

* adds $3.3 million Ballot Measure 66 Lottery Funds and $1.5
million General Fund to replace proposed Other Funds support to
maintain 13 enforcement positions dedicated to the Salmon/Clean
Streams initiative and maintain 23 other existing enforcement
positions that would have otherwise been vacant due to reduced
license/tag revenue;

* adds $2.1 million General Fund for call takers, computer support
technicians, and data entry positions;

» adds $1.8 million General Fund and 21 new forensic positions to
address increased workloads;



Oregon Youth
Authority

14

* adds $1.2 million General Fund to replace exhausted federal grant
funds and continue 15 of 24 forensic evidence technician
positions;

* reduces $3.3 million General Fund due to retirements, vacancies,
elimination of projects, and other service/supply reductions;

* reserves $0.5 million General Fund in the Emergency Fund for
potential forensic equipment and staffing needs; and

e directs the Department through budget notes to take various
actions, including maintenance of specific staffing levels, to
schedule personnel in the most efficient/cost-effective manner, and
to continue to implement cooperative policing action plans.

The Legislatively Adopted Budget for the Oregon Youth Authority
(OYA) is $204 million General Fund, $249 million total funds. This is
14 percent and 19 percent more, respectively, than the 1997-99
estimated General Fund and total funds expenditures. The increase
results primarily from growth in the juvenile corrections population
and new funding approved as part of the juvenile crime prevention
package. The General Fund budget is 3.2 percent lower, and 1.9
percent lower overall, than the Governor's budget.

The budget funds a 7.1 percent growth in juvenile close custody beds,
up to 1,160 beds by June 30, 2001. This is about 3.6 percent less than
the April 1999 population forecast for that date (see chart below). The
legislature did not adopt a proposed "second look” for Measure 11
offenders, but did assume the juvenile crime prevention package and
other management actions will reduce the need for close custody beds
this biennium. This will save $1.8 million from the forecast level. If

the need for close custody beds is greater than estimated, the agency
may request additional funding from a $500,000 Emergency Board
special purpose appropriation.

1,250
O A

" 1,200 | April 99 Forecast
he]
5}
m M 99.01 Leg Adopted
& 1,150 1
i)
17}
&
° 1,100 1
(%]
o
O

1,050

1,000

Jul Oct Jan Apr Jul Oct Jan Apr Jul
99 99 00 00 00 00 01 01 01



Juvenile Crime
Prevention

The $20 million juvenile crime prevention package approved by the
Legislature includes:

» $6 million for basic services grants to counties through OYA's
budget for detention, shelter care, treatment, graduated sanctions,
and after care services for youth offenders;

* $13 million to be distributed by the Criminal Justice Commission
for prevention grants to counties, targeted to high-risk youth and
to implement local juvenile crime prevention plans; and

¢ %1 million for the Criminal Justice @uamission to spport the
Juvenile Crime Prevention Advisory Committee, and evaluate data
and outcomes of the local plans.

The budget also enhances some human services programs as a longer-
term strategy for juvenile crime prevention. Healthy Start and other
early childhood programs will receive $12.2 million more. Another

$10 million will go to alcohol and drug prevention and treatment
services for youth and low-income families.



Natural Resources

Summary

Implementing
Ballot Measure 66

Funding Salmon,
Watershed, and
Habitat Restoration

16

The 1999-2001 Legislatively Adopted Budget for the Natural
Resources program area totals $1.064 billion, including a $149.6
million General Fund appropriation, allocation of $84.1 million

Lottery Funds, $456.1 million Other Funds expenditure limitation, and
$144.6 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation. Slightly more
than $229 million in nonlimited Other Funds is also included in the
total budget, primarily representing the proceeds from bond sales, loan
program activity, and transfer to the Common School Fund from
timber harvests on state-owned forest land. The total program area
budget is more than 20 percent higher than the 1997-99 estimated
level.

Through the adoption of the 1999-01 biennial budget, the legislature
addressed a number of problematic issues, including implementation
of Ballot Measure 66, continuation of the Oregon Plan for salmon and
watersheds, funding state parks, and revenue shortfalls in the
Departments of Fish and Wildlife and Environmental Quality.

Ballot Measure 66, passed by the voters on November 3, 1998,
amended Section 4, Article XV of the Oregon Constitution to dedicate
15 percent of net lottery proceeds to be split between state parks and
salmon, watershed and habitat restoration. For the 1999-01 biennium,
the state’s revenue forecast estimated net lottery revenues of $86.9
million for these purposes. The legislature implemented Ballot
Measure 66 through the passage of House Bill 3225 and the full
allocation of the constitutionally dedicated lottery resources.

HB 3225 established an account structure for the lottery revenues and
effected several other changes required under Ballot Measure 66. The
bill created a Parks and Natural Resources Fund to receive the lottery
revenues and established two accounts, the Parks Subaccount for park
purposes and the Restoration and Protection Subaccount for salmon
and watershed purposes. Ballot Measure 66 required that at least 65
percent of the revenue for salmon and watershed restoration be used
for capital expenditures. In order to maintain accountability, HB 3225
defined “capital expenditures” and established a Watershed
Improvement Operating Fund to receive the 35 percent of lottery
revenues for non-capital projects. The existing Watershed
Improvement Grant Fund will receive the funds provided for capital
projects. The bill also changed the name of the Governor’'s Watershed
Enhancement Board to the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board
(OWEB), expanded its membership, and designated OWEB as the
single state agency charged with administration of the salmon and
watershed funding.

During the 1997-99 biennium, the legislature allocated $30 million for
watershed improvement grants and agency support for the Oregon
Plan from the General Fund ($23.7 million) and Other Funds sources
($6.3 million). The Oregon Plan had been developed with an



Funding Oregon
State Parks

assumption of only a $15 million General Fund commitment, but
following listing of Coastal Coho as an endangered species by the
National Marine Fisheries Service, the Other Funds revenue did not
materialize. The legislature fulfilled its commitment to a fully funded
Oregon Plan by providing additional General Fund support from the
Emergency Fund. Passage of Ballot Measure 66 ensured a long-term,
stable funding source for Oregon Plan activities. The legislature
directed the Ballot Measure 66 revenues to maintain and enhance
activities related to the Oregon Plan and to expand restoration and
protection activities in other areas of the state. In Senate Bill 5549, the
budget bill for OWEB, the legislature provided its plan for protecting
and restoring Oregon'’s fish, wildlife, and water resources. The
estimated $43.45 million lottery funds from Ballot Measure 66 were
distributed for operational expenses of six different agencies. Over
$26 million was provided to OWEB for use in developing on-the-
ground projects. Nearly $5 million of the operating funds were passed
through to local Soil and Water Conservation Districts and Local
Watershed Councils.

Measure 66 Salmon & Stream Restoration
Legislatively Adopted Allocations

Dollars in Millions
Available Resource from Measure 66 perating Capital Total
May 1999 Economic and Revenue Forecast 15.2 28.2 43.4
Allocations in SB 5549 Dperating Capital Total
State Police/Fish & Wildlife
Oregon Plan and Position Restoration 2.8 0.5 3.3
Department of Fish & Wildlife
Oregon Plan and Steelhead Supplement 3.7 0.0 3.7
Department of Agriculture
Riparian/Wildlife Habitat Weed Control 0.4 11 15
Soil and Water Conservation Districts 24 00 24
Subtotal 2.8 11 3.9
Department of Forestry
Steelhead Supplement 0.4 0.0 0.4
Department of Environmental Quality
Steelhead Supplement 0.4 0.0 0.4
Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board
Operating Expenditures 2.3 0.0 2.3
Local Watershed Council Support 2.4 0.0 2.4
Independent Multidisciplinary Science Team 0.4 0.0 0.4
Project Grant Fund 00 26 6 26 6
OWERB Total 2.8 26.6 29.4
|Measure 66 Total Allocations 15.2 28.2 43.4

The Legislature approved a total budget of $108.4 million. The budget
recognizes the increase in lottery revenue resulting from voter
approval of Ballot Measure 66 and fully allocates the expected
Measure 66 funds anticipated to be available during the 1999-2001
biennium.



Filling the Fish and
Wildlife Budget
Hole

18

The estimated $43.4 million of Measure 66 resources were allocated as

follows:

* $19.4 million for administration and operations including
increased funding for ocean shore education, historic and cultural
grants, museum grant in aid, Lewis & Clark Bicentennial planning
and updating the outdoor recreational and natural resources plan;

* $15 million for facility maintenance, construction and emergency
repairs;

e  $4 million for land acquisition; and

* $5 million for local park grants.

Senate Bill 1216 transferred the All-Terrain Vehicle (ATV) program
from the Oregon Department of Transportation to the Parks and
Recreation Department, increasing Parks’ expenditure limitation by
$3.8 million and three positions to administer the ATV grant and

safety education programs. A reservation of $100,000 is set aside in
the Emergency Fund for the Parks Department to assess the feasibility
of siting a state park in Washington County.

The Department of Fish and Wildlife approached the 1999-01
biennium facing a $10.5 million revenue shortfall necessary to
maintain existing programs. The budget hole developed from a
combination of static license sales and the rising cost of conducting
business. The budget shortfall put 71 positions at risk, including field
biologists and State Police fish and game officers, and would have
resulted in customer service reductions, trout production curtailments
at several hatcheries, and restrictions on landowner assistance.

Through a combination of funding strategies, the legislature was able
to provide sufficient revenues to forestall many of the threatened
service cutbacks. The Legislatively Adopted Budget of $195.1 million
is 3.5 percent higher than the 1997-99 estimate. The adopted budget
included:

*  $20 million in state support, including $3.7 million of lottery funds
from Ballot Measure 66, up from $17.6 million total in 1997-99;

< additional support for State Police fish and wildlife game officers
from General Fund and lottery funds to maintain current levels of
service and to relieve payment for these services from license
revenues; and

» approval of House Bill 2100 which increased certain fishing and
hunting license fees to generate an estimated $6.3 million in Other
Funds.

HB 2100 was structured by the legislature to result in a reduction in
the cost of certain fees, such as the resident angling license and the
daily angler license. The decrease in some angling fees was offset by
increases in hunting licenses and tags and was made possible by
reducing the surcharges imposed for the Fish Restoration and
Enhancement Program.



Maintaining
Department of
Environmental
Quality Permitting
Programs

The Department of Environmental Quality also faced revenue
shortfalls in the 1999-2001 biennium, primarily in the agency’s
industrial and municipal permitting programs. The combined effect of
the revenue shortfall was the potential elimination of 14 existing air
and water quality positions. The agency proposed accommodating the
revenue shortfall with additional General Fund support and indexing
basic permitting fees to changes in the Consumer Price Index as a
mechanism to address inflationary growth in business costs.

Although the fee indexing proposal did not receive approval, the
Legislatively Adopted Budget for the agency ultimately maintained all
permitting program staff with an infusion of General Fund. The
Department’s total budget of $299.7 million is 18 percent higher than
the 1997-99 biennial estimated expenditures. The agency’s operating
budget totals $173.8 million, up over 12 percent from the previous
biennium, and includes an 8 percent increase in state support from the
General Fund and lottery revenues, totaling $38.7 million.

The agency’s adopted budget included various other restorations and
program enhancements in addition to the legislature’s maintenance of
permitting programs. These include:

» the addition of $1.8 million Federal Funds and 8 positions for a
new air quality standards monitoring network;

» the continuation of the Enhanced Vehicle Inspection Program
contract and addition of 8 new state oversight positions;

» the addition of $3.3 million Federal Funds and 6 positions for the
La Pine Wastewater Treatment/Disposal project;

» the restoration and expansion of the on-site sewage disposal
program with associated fee increases and 9 positions;

» the approval of 11 positions funded with a combination of
Measure 66 Lottery Funds and General Fund for the expedited
development of Total Maximum Daily Loads in the Willamette
Basin;

» the continuation of the Safe Drinking Water Act implementation
with approval of 8 positions;

» the approval of 4 positions for agency involvement in the
Community Solutions Team approach to the Governor’s Livability
Initiative;

» the approval of 8 positions and $1.2 million Other Funds
expenditure limitation for the Portland Harbor Sediments Study;

» the expansion of oversight at the Umatilla Chemical Weapons
Depot with 4 positions; and

* the restoration of activities related to home heating oil tanks and
underground storage tanks with passage of House Bill 3107 and
House Bill 2186.



Lottery and Economic Development

Lottery Funds

20

Dollars in Million s

Dedicated Funds

The 1999 Legislature continued a trend begun by the 1995 Legislature
to reduce state reliance on Lottery Funds as a source of agency
operating funds. This trend was accelerated by voter actions in 1996
to dedicate 15 percent of Lottery Funds to the Education Endowment
Fund and in 1998 to dedicate another 15 percent to parks and natural
resources. Interest earnings on the Education Endowment Fund are
used to pay lottery backed bond debt for education, and to fund
Oregon State Scholarship Commission Need Grants.

As the graph below indicates, the dedication of Lottery Funds reduces
the resources available for education and other programs, while
increasing Lottery Funds support for dedicated programs. As the graph
also illustrates, education receives most of the available resources,
with the majority of those funds being allocated to the State School
Fund.

Comparison of Lottery Funds Distribution: 1997-99 and 1999-01

500

455.65

450 7
400 7
350 7
300 7
250 7
200 7
150

S s < &

& ¢ & & & ¥

N N & ® K

\&e . 000 <&
& N
\al s®
S <
\ O97-99 LAB M99-01 LAB




The 1999 Legislature also enacted HB 2942, which establishes a cap
on net lottery proceeds. Net proceeds above the cap are transferred to
the Education Endowment Fund. The cap is effective in the 2001-03
biennium and declines 5 percent each biennium from the previous cap.
Net lottery proceeds are the resources available after payments on
lottery backed debt, deduction of the 15 percent dedicated to the
Education Endowment Fund, the 15 percent dedicated for parks and
natural resources, and a 20 percent dedication for economic and
community development established in HB 2942. The effect of this
measure will be to further reduce the discretionary Lottery Fund
resources available for other state programs, particularly the State
School Fund, and will require subsequent legislatures to fund
education out of the General Fund or other funding sources.

Lottery Backed Bonding

The 1999 Legislature also continued the trend toward increased use of
Lottery Fund resources to support bonded indebtedness. The 1991
Legislature approved lottery backed bond debt of $115 million for the
Westside Light Rail project. The 1997 Legislature approved $150
million in lottery backed bond debt for education facilities and
equipment. The 1997 Legislature also authorized $6 million in lottery
backed bonding for the state match to the Federal Safe Drinking Water
Revolving Loan Fund and $12 million for parks acquisition. Debt
service on the parks bonds will be paid out of the 15 percent of Lottery
Funds dedicated to parks and natural resources.

The legislature established a $70 million bond package for economic
and community development programs for 1999-01. Bonding limits
established for specific projects include $5 million for safe drinking
water match; $17.7 million for Columbia River channel deepening;
$20 million for a Coos Bay natural gas pipeline; and $40 million for
economic and community development projects. The pipeline is
contingent upon local voter approval, and the Columbia River project
requires congressional authorization. Also authorized were $25
million for the Community Development Incentive Project in the
Department of Housing and Community Development and $5 million
for parks acquisition. The $70 million bonding limitation assumes that
not all of the authorized bonds will be issued in the 1999-01 biennium.

In addition to the $70 million bond package, the legislature approved
up to $127 million in bonding for education, $10.2 million in bonding
for State Fair renovation, and $1 million for the Oregon Garden
Project in Silverton. The State Fair bond package was approved in
two parts. Two million in bond sales was approved to address
immediate needs, including emergency repairs on facilities. The
remaining $8.2 million is subject to the development and approval of a
long range State Fair plan by an interim committee, and authorization
by the Emergency Board to proceed with the bond sale.



Economic and
Community
Development

22

Debt service on lottery backed bonds continues to increase and will
absorb a significant portion of the available Lottery Funds resources in
future biennia. Debt service in 1997-99 was $21.6 million. In 1999-
01, that obligation is estimated at $72.2 million. However, $38.1
million of the debt service for education will be paid through a
combination of interest earnings on the Endowment Fund and 1997-99
excess State School Funds due to higher than anticipated property tax
revenues. Debt service for 2001-03 is currently projected to exceed
$97 million.

The 1997 Legislature reduced the Lottery Funds allocation to the
Economic and Community Development Department by $15 million
and directed the Department to restructure its programs and service
delivery. The 1999 Legislature restored the Lottery Funds allocation
and also enacted legislation that directed the agency to focus economic
and community development funding on rural and distressed
communities. Community development services will be coordinated
through a Community Solutions Team process that was also approved
by the legislature. Total Lottery Funds dedicated to economic and
community development, including debt service, is $70.5 million in
1999-01. As noted above, the legislature approved a 20 percent
dedication of Lottery Funds to the economic and community
development program area that will provide approximately $115
million in the 2001-2003 biennium.



Transportation

Oregon’s Funding Oregon’s transportation system was a high priority of the 7g
: Legislative Assembly. Despite an increase in federal funding over the
Transportation next six years, the unmet need of Oregon’s transportation system is
System projected to multiply as the transportation infrastructure ages and the
traffic of a rapidly growing population is supported. Current revenues
are not keeping pace with the system’s ongoing needs in maintenance,
repair, and improvements to relieve traffic congestion.

The legislatively adopted budget for the Oregon Department of
Transportation totaled $2.114 billion, and 4,791.91 full-time
equivalent positions. To provide sufficient funding to address unmet
transportation needs, the legislature used a variety of revenue sources
and new initiatives. For 1999-2001, $2.28dm is expected to

accrue to the Highway Trust Fund including the revenues anticipated
from increased motor fuel taxes and fees resulting from passage of
House Bill 2082. Of that amount, $660 million will accrue to other
state agencies and local governments leaving $1llth available

for expenditure. The total amount of Federal Funds for the 1999-01
biennium is $661 million. Passage of the Federal Transportation
Equity Act for the 21 Century (TEA-21) in 1998 will provide
approximately $232 million more Federal Funds for the Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) through 2003. The
approved budget includes:

* a$467,670 General Fund appropriation to support the federally
mandated Motor Voter program and provide matching funds for
the transit program and transportation growth management
programs;

» atotal of $9 million for the Senior and Disabled Transit program
($4 million General Fund in SB 5511 and $5 million Other Funds
in SB 1284);

« expenditure limitations of $10 million Other Funds and $25
million Federal Funds for the Willamette Valley High Speed Rail
programs authorized in SB 1284 and funded with a loan from the
Oregon War Veterans’ Fund;

e a $20 million Lottery Funds expenditure limitation for debt service
on the Westside Light Rail bonds;

« approval for $50 million in revenue bonds to buy highway rights-
of-way for getting people safely on and off of state highways and
to increase local street capacity, so drivers can avoid busy
intersections and heavily traveled roads (HB 2197);



24

* expenditure limitations of $1.75 billion Other Funds and
$41million in Federal Funds for current transportation services,
including funding for the Governor’s proposed Community
Solutions Team regional problem solving program; and

* an Other Funds expenditure limitation of $187.7 million for
implementation of Maintenance, Prevention, Safety and
Modernization projects anticipated in HB 2082, which increases
motor fuel taxes and authorizes revenue bonds.

Under the Legislature’s spending plan for 1999-01, the current
condition of roads and bridges is maintained at existing rating
standards while a plan for addressing modernization issues is initiated.
The increase in motor fuel taxes is also expected to provide an
additional $90 million that accrues to other state agencies and local
governments in the 1999-01 biennium.



Appendic A

Mumber of Full-time Equivalant Positions
By Fm!mn Araa, By Arm:jr

PROGRAM AREA; EDUCATION

COMMUNITY GOLLEGE SvCE, OFF OF
EDUCATION. DEFT OF

EDUC. POLICY & PLAN. OFF QF
HIGHER EDUCATION. DEFT OF
SCHOLARSHIP COMMESSION
TEACHER STANDARDE & PRACTICES

EDUCATION TOTAL
PFROGRAM AREA: HUMAN SERVICES

BLIND, COMMISSION FOR THE

CHILDREMS TRLUST FUND

CHILDREM & FAMILIES COMM Ol

CREGON DESABILITIES COMM

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPT OF
ADULT AMD FAMILY SERVICES, DIV OF
CHILDREN & FAMILIES, OFF OF SVCE TO
QFFICE OF &LCOHOL & DRUG ABRUSE PROGRAM
QFFICE OF MEDICAL ASSISTAKNCE PROGRAMS
MRECTOR'S OFFICE
HEALTH DRASIDS
MENTAL HEALTH & DEV DIS SWCS
SENIOR & DISABLED SERVCES DI
VOCATIONAL REMABILITATION Dy

DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL

IMSURANCE POOL GOWVERNIMG BOMAD

LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN

PESYCHWMTRIC SECURITY REV BRD

HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL
PROGRAM AREA: PUBLIC SAFETY

CORRECTIONS, DEPT OF

CRIMINAL JUSTICE SOMMISSICN

MSPUTE RESOLUTION COMISSI0N

MSTRICT ATTORMEYS & THEIR DEPUTIES
JUSTICE, DEFT OF

MILITARY, DEFT QF

PAROLE & POST PRISON BUPERVISION BRO
PLELIC SAFETY STANDARDS & TRAIMING, BRD ON
STATE POLICE, DEPT OF

YOUTH AUTHORITY, DEFT OF

PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL

PROGRAM AREA: ECOMNOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEFT

EMPLOYMENT CEPARTMENT

F&IR & EXPD CENTER, STATE

HOUSING R COMMUNITY SERVICES

VETERAN'S AFFAIRE, DEPT OF

ECOMDMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TOTAL

1545€.1887 19571898 199452001 A S50 2001

ACTUALS ESTIMATED RECOMMEMDED APPROVED
20,50 .78 4270 £2T0
B4 B ETR45 EAX 14 &8T 70
11.33 - - =
TEDZY 1044388 14,285 04 11 458,52
83.00 88,00 9300 893.00
E 1835 1800 18.00
11,485 18 11, 182 458 1207588 12,080.52
5160 &1.10 &1.14 B1. 10
1.850 1.80 200 2.00
00 015 26.00 29.50
775 850 9325 B.00
1,885 55 1870 T4 1685525 1,838.11
1,37569 1,585 &3 177708 1,766,233
2= 3 4522 5832 58,33
18472 18385 182,30 180,30
44 25 52045 60013 5687.58
405 05 457 &1 474 23 47T BT
332008 3055 92 2427 81 243818
2502 THR 24 800,43 Bi4.E2
361 52 401 14 &40 .36 41326
B TS 45 8501 .58 BE34.01 BET4 TR
200 1167 11.50 11.50
8.0a 800 B.00 [ Nusl
400 400 A,00 4.00
B 85580 9,109.43 B TaE.TE B, AR A
255045 08586 A, 727.57 357510
485 5.00 11.50 11.28
283 4,00 4.00 40
38.00 36.00 300 3500
853.51 B7a.07 113681 114131
332.82 351 .40 34473 3a0.32
17.00 17.00 1700 17.00
EAE2 TRET il 10275
1,370,36 1,380.46 1, 488 A3 1488 &7
AR 0R 1,184,20 1,221.57 1,237 57
5,8808.91 713,66 B.OT2 55 ¥ 850497
155 43 148 28 141.00 130,75
173055 1,287.08 1,426.51 141071
33 40 3ETE 38 34 A
B9 RS 10335 11500 1400
21300 248 53 7700 17700
177501 1,821 51 1,857 T8 1,580 71



Appendix A

Humber of Full-time Eguivalent Positions
By Program Area, By Agency

A

18061557 18471988 18082001 1995. 2004
ACTUALE ESTIMATED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
PROGRAN AREA: MATURAL RESOURCES
AGRICULTURE, DEFT OF T304 a00.84 432,11 42611
ENVIROMMENTAL QUALITY, DEPT OF ri1.407 Tag.aa BTT.AZ a3 .a2
FESH & WILDILIFE, DEPT OF 92821 §61.84 gog aT 932 a7
FORESTRY DEPARTMENT 835,80 BE4.97 81z 908 58
GECLOGY & MIMERAL IMDUSTRIES, DEPT OF 4N 34,65 I5.65 3885
LAMD CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT, DEPT OF 50.18 a1.00 TO.50 6 ()
LAKND USE BOARD OF APFEALS §.00 B.560 T.00 550
MARIME BOARD 28,00 31.88 4T 34 .00
« DREGOMN WATERSHED ENHAMNCEMENT BOARD - - i 13.00
PARES & RECREATION, DEPT OF 434 58 447,38 4EC BE 451 88
STATE LANDS, DIV OF a5.81 6913 TE.00 Fas0
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 157.38 167.05 180 4% 156 63
HATURAL RESOURCES TOTAL 382535 3,784,232 4,051 49 388542
PROCRAM AREA: TRANSPORTATION
TRANSEORTATION, DEFT OF 4 465 57 472214 481733 4,781 9
PROGRAM AREA- CONSUMER AMD BUSHMESS SERVICES
ARCHITECT EXAMINERS, BRD OF 2.80 = - —
ACCOUNTANCY, BRD OF B.00: T.00 T.00 T.00
CHIRGSRACTIC EXAMIMNERS, BRO OF 478 4.78 450 4 80
COMSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS BOARD 4317 EB. TS T4 25 53.58
CONSUMER & BUSINESS SERVICES. DEPT OF 1,186.06 1237147 1202 85 1.205.60
ENGINEERING EXAMIMERS, BRD OF 8.00 - - =
HEALTH RELATED LICEMSING BORRDS
BARBEERS AND HAIRDRESSERS 13.00 18.00 17.00 17.00
CLINPCAL SOCIAL WORKERS 2.00 200 250 2.80
DENTISTRY, BRD OF 6.38 E.QD Toa T.00
LICEMSED DIETICIANS 030 030 Q30 030
CIRECT ENTRY MIDWIFERY, ERD ON oAar oIy = .50
LECEWSED MASSAGE TECHNICIANS 2.00 300 300 300
LEC PROF COUNSELORS & THERAPISTS .50 200 200 2.00
MORTUARY & CEMETERY BOARD 4.50 S00 & 00 E.DD
HATUROPATHIC EXAMINERS 1.00 1.25 1.75 1.75
HURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS 1.00 1.0 100 1.00
CC THERAPY LICENEING BOARD 1.00 1.25 125 1.25
DPTOMETRY, BRD OF 200 = - -
PHARMECY BRD OF S00 105y 1300 13.00
PHYS THERSPIST LICEMEING BRD 154 200 200 2.00
RADIDLOGIC TECHNICIANS 200 240 300 150
SPEECH PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOSY 160 1] Q.85 0BS5S
VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAM BRD 100 1.78 225 225
HEALTH RELATED LICENSING BOARD TOTAL 49 939 5450 &2.80 B2 50
INVESTHRATORS, BRO OF - 0483 1,00 200
LABOR & INDUSTRIES, BUREAL OF 18151 1271 128.25 12900
LAMDSCAPE ASRCHITECT BRD 050 - o =
MEDICAL EXAMINERS, BRD OF 2850 3128 31.18 315
HURSIMG, BRD OF .75 3185 12,80 X80
PEYCHOLODGIET EXAMINERS 200 2.29 2.50 250
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 109.00 108,00 118.00 120.00
TAX EXAMINERS, BRD OF 400 400 400 4.00
REAL ESTATE AGEMCY 32,00 32 .00 32,00 3200
CONSUMER & BUSINESS SERVICES TOTAL 1,668.83 1.710.31 1,700,890 188713



Appendiz A

Number of Full-time Equivalent Positions

By F'rorim Arma, By Agency

PROGRAM AREA: ADBINISTRATION

ACMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, DEPT OF

ASIAM AFFAIRS, COMM ON

BLACK AFFAIRS, CORM 08

CAPRTTOL PLANNING COMMEESICN

EMPLOWMEMNT RELATIONS BOARD

GOYERNMENT & FRACTICES COMM

GOVERMOR, OFFICE OF

HISPARIC AFFAIRS, COMM O
 LIBRARY, STATE

LEUDR COMTROL SOk

PUELIC EMFLOYEES RETIREMENT 5¥5

RACING COMMISSION, OREGON

REVENUE. DEPT OF

SECRETARY OF STATE

TREASURER OF STATE

WWOMIEN, COMMISESION FOR

ADMINISTRATION TOTAL
PROGRAM AREA: LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

IHD&AM SERVICES. COMM
LEGISLATIVE ADSMIN CORMM
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL COMM
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICER
LEGISLATIVE REVEMUE QFFICER

LEGESLATIVE TOTAL
PROGRAM AREA; JUDMCIAL BRANCH

CIOURT PROCEDURES, COUSCIL ON
JUCECIAL DEPARTMENT

JUCeCIAL FITHESS

PLELIC DEFENDER

JUDICIAL BRANCH TOTAL

STATE OF CREGON TOTAL FTE POSITIONS

185451087 15871008 19982001 1EE0-2001

ACTUALE ESTIMATED RECOMMEMDED AFPROVED
72388 Tar.: BE3 58 Ba2.06
" 1.00 1.00 1.00
1.00 1.00 1.08 1.00
163 163 1453 163
21.00 1800 1873 1773
.00 400 400 4,00
B EL 1100 2900 2000
1.00 1.00 1.50 185
47 & 44 75 44 38 44, 38
.52 #1402 217.02 HEO2
17937 155 &8 21.08 21558
1208 1843 2387 1857
211 64 900 40 B14.21 Bi1.42
154 53 198 42 201 .87 20 &7
Tas) T&.00 TT.00 TT.00
100 1.00 1.00 1.00
241838 R 2810.7& 2582 95
200 2.00 2.00 200
10712 107.37 118.82 119,56
05 93 208.83 209.84 =820
3618 45.20 50.BG 47 80
1400 16.40 17.00 17.00
8.00 8.0d B.00 a.00
b Bk | 3865.00 404,02 417 .26
0.7 0.7 (k| 4™
1,546 680 1.821.08 1.891.31 1882 .45
0.50 .54 TS 0.75
zZm 3478 A 50 41.00
1,6878.81 1,657, 16 1,038 27 1,724,891
47 104,33 431577 EE 46,384 T1 A5, 701,02

Al



Appendix B

Summary of Expenditures
By Program Area, By Agency, By Fund

Muotes;

Special Purpose appropriations to the Emergency Board for specific agencies ane
included within the agency amounts for both the 19992001 Governor's
Recommended and 199%-2001 Approved amounts.

The Governor's Recommended |999-2001 amounis reflect the original December
1998 recommendations. They do not include the Governor’s “revised™ proposal to
provide additional funds for K-12 education,

Monadd Other Funds represent charges between stale agencies and are excluded from
totals to avoid double counting.



199587

ACTUALS
EDUCATION
Community Coliage Sarsicas, Offae of
Geemaral Fund X34, 285 706
Crbsai Funds 13,801 878
Faderal Funds §,252 348
TOTAL 357,421 834
Education, Dapadiment of - Operalions & Gants
Cesaral Fund 125,637,786
Lisilary Funds 7468318
Crtteer Funds. 48,240,733
Federal Funds 451,318 504
TOTAL i BTE 510

Education, Departmant of - Stale Scheel Fund & K-13 Granis

Ganscal Fund 3,020,501 000
Lestinry Funda AL Bl
iy Funds. =t ]
TOTAL 3,508,731 530
Educatioral Pelicy & Planning, Ofice ol
Gensral Find 260,548
Leltary Funds ZB60 A58
Oiher Funds 3103296
Fpderal Funds 403 438
TOTaL TR -]
Highar Education, Degarrean ol
Ganaral Fund 503,171,843
Lomary Funds 31 218671
Chiaf Funds 1,622 808 201
Fadial Fisnds =]
TOTAL 2 157 205 BO%
Oregon Health Scsnois Univemsity Fublic Corporation
Garvaial Fund 102 =8, 308
Lemary Funds 3488 703
TOTAL 106 455 011
Scholamhip Commission
Banaral Fusd 0,160,518
Lofery Funds 47 EA2
Cipar Fyngs T3,108.974
Fadaral Funds 1,223.424
TOTAL 104, B30, 708
Teachess Slandards and Pracices Commiision
Cithesr Funds Z.820 555
TOTAL 2820558

199799
ESTIMATED

¥36, 70,476
7205882
T3.507 B84

7T, 12

155, TE4 128
0

8,565 &30

457, 215328

TE3, 568 142

3,750,043 530
A5 656.170
150,000 00

4,355, 000,000

L B I = R = =

G085 540, 65
T4, 000
FRIUIELL N P
Q

T80, 0

V0T . 00
0

107 B0, 526

A2 40,500
17,600

B, 068 53T
BE1.676

118,880,313

3,004 144
3,504 144

1999-2001
RECOMMENDED

432,281 468
BE302
5,034 208

537 488724

A4, B0 447
o

85,205 283
578,718,207

08, 0924 548

8, 2000, GO0, 000
SR DO T
50,000,000

4,548 000,000

o OO oo

TG0,
4 888,001
1,530,504, 507
[

L.255.010.661

107 256,925
0

NOT fre Gah

33,325,783
4258000
106 601 612
B56.148

144, B2 028

o, bR 28T
1,584 267

1995-2001
APPROVED

411 2N T3
T
LRS- K

330,100,841

FLEEIR- L
3.4 B9
949,381,822
580,344 250

9328,58%.082

4 34, BAT 251
I T
174,604 927

4,728,644 52T

L= = = = =]

T4, 135,118
4 386,001
1,870,803,811
Q

TP 85130

111 298,527
a

117 586,037

33,280, 384
4,258,068
108 300,737
655 145

a4 &8F 55

3 a4 409
38 A



1805-87 1887-08
ACTUALS ESTIMATELD:
EDUCATION TOTAL
Gemaral Fund 4130574 £75 5,000, TH1 S50
Litiary Fursis 53905 T 281,417,770
CHieer Furcls 1,752 100 845 2 807 56D 345
Fesfiaral Funsi &7 ATH 02 570, T =38
TOTAL ALL FUNDS B, 553, 160,857 BB ATH AT
HUMAMN SERVICES
Blind, Cormmission for the
Ganeral Fund 1325283 1.318.377
{Hhad Fundi 1,280,653 1,954 055
Fadersl Funds RGN, T. 608
TOTAL aeTa 2 10,5989 &7
{Fildrers and Famidas, Stale Commission on
Olarviaal Fund 3 G i 35476650
Oihar Funds 1BAT2 085 23077 5
[Federal Funds 1888, 0% 2838.50
TOTAL 55.118,553 61,380,850
Chikdrer's Trual Fund, Boand of Trusbses
CHhar Funds 107,201 102 G
Federal Furds 28,547 Li]
TOTAL 1.0548, TL8 1202 60k
DHE = Adul and Family Sanvces. Drdision
Ganeral Fusd HEEAT BT 215 524,355
Lotery Fends a8 E51 BE4 a
Cthar Furds 78,283 THE B0 542 O
Fadaml Fusds 448 034 Ded BT4 535,170
TOTAL Th2 e 5TE 1,240 500,504
DHE - Chikdemn & Familiss, Stale Office ol Services b
Gansmal Fusd 144 437 B35 184,333, 571
Okl Fumids 26 407 188 20,522 437
Fadaral Furds 164 14,030 250 =84, 537
TOTAL 264 Gl (6N 464 M0 B35
DHE - Haslih Diviion
Ganarnal Fund 23,148,268 28, 365 551
Lotiesry Funds 144, 000 a
Ceraar Pusde LA, TR0 478 82 TE 35
Fedaral Furds 128,805 EBE 171, B2 513
TOTAL A 19430 81 .B41.TTE
DHS - Mental Heath and Devsiopmenialy Disabled Secnioes Div
(semaral Fund 450,502 7T &4, BRS D0
Ciiher Funita 7Bz, T4 51,020,268
Fadarsl Funds &173 560 538 A2 BEE 300
TOTAL B0z 435 578 BE0, 671,150

B-2

1988-2001
RECOMMENDED

5.7 X3.045.714
304 144,179
1,784, 558 080
GT.2408,83

B, o3, N GH D

1.430,7ES
1584, 433
00T 580

11432, 787

45,7, 18
16.846.803
102,367

Ga, 714,161

1250364
a

1.2580.364

218,758,328
o

a5 B35, 437
GH1.1580, 164

1,216, 287,940

250543, THT

EFRL AT
281,788, TG
ST

28,748 E3T

o
LLEFrll &1
188,52 T3

305, 875,166

E70.558 203
01,145 537
£36.205 Ca6
1,347 811 398

1999-2001
APPROVED

5,500, pab 180
H10.551 533
2158 124 0d8
&7E, 870,772

8,181, 562,771

1410 502
1,968, 7m0
B3 T
11,543,508

51,832 573
15120 445

1.573.534
TL.534,553

1300 448
o

1380 48

215 284,000
Q

£1.558 825
BT Ta0aTe

1,255,230, 307

206,518, s
SRTH.00
05 0, M2

S 00N, TR

28 25 208

Lo
LEE S
LR Rl R

3048 450, 142

B55 M8 508
o0 48 450
B33 &35

1,374, T4, 2



1885-87

ACTUALS
OHE - Office ol Aloohol & Dreg Abuse Programs
Ganaral Fund 14 318,560
Cier Fusds 10,853 01
Fadaral Fumnis -I-I].]'B-l-.-li'-g
TOTAL ES5 305 487
DHS - Cffices of MisScal Adsstance Programs
Caarsairal IFurd BT 2TToar
D Fusds 43.2853.783
Faderal Furds 1,921 625,258
TOTAL 1,838 257,485
DHS - Offiess al Ihi Dinectoe
Ganaral Fund 6778
Lofiery Furads o
Moniadd CnFes Funss [7H 417,402
Fadaral Funds |_.I!IH_E'|E
TOTAL 1,B2LETT
OHS - Sesiar and Disabled Senvioes Dhision
Oarainal Fund el DT 407
R (Funss 26,834,708
Fadaral Funds - -l-!-lﬂ'ﬂl_-.ﬂﬂ!
TOTAL T BAT 174
DHS - wocalional Rshabiitalion Divisaon
Ceinrmrrad Fund 11,254 247
Lty Furds GH1E00
Ciher Funcs 1,835,737
Fadaral Fundi 0,930,878
TOTAL [N
Inswance Pool Goveming Board
iGareral Fund 48 078
e Funss G225
Fidaral Fundi o
TOTAL B12.437
Long Term Caw Ombudames
el Fund 434 TE3
Cher Funcs  BlbAdG
TOTAL 1,343,153
Cepgon Disabiies Commissian
Geraral Fund FIRE ]
Criher Funds 83,35
Fasdmral Funds 1 %56 &57
TOTAL 2.330)008
Faychalnc Securnty Hevew Boped
Ganeal Fund E10,&87
Gther Funds 205
TOTAL B13.458
Spinal Cord Injury Aessanch Board
Crmar Fusii a
TOTAL a

1887T-88
ESTIMATED

N 2ES H0S
4,672 578
50,387,851

B0, &82.972

55, GEL AGE
288, 1505, VG
1348, T18EH

2.227,581.268

1550000

o
(136,524,375
1. TH0.500

B, 280,000

3R, Tk 321
23, B2 ag
543,127,108
1,010,841 350

12,882 270
0

2,224 545
£3, 055 585

103, B33 462

5228
22,424,258
o

2,535,743

BIT. 30
AT

1.521.0m

235,504
583,729
1.264 508
083,64

633,727
2,000

=L R

1858-2001
RECOMMENDED

34,256 556
17,151,183
45,716,178

ST 123957

525, 34T 062
8, 0E0 A0E
138,183,197
2,300, 395 =58

2.410.784

2
(131,590,078}
074 200

19,284 254

414,508,502
53,262,743
083,164,338

1,079, 042,284

132662585
)

1,580,413
100,120, 5323

114,81 7 521

B164Z%
I3 AN
1000000

5348 B40

BHOEZT
1,038 487

1.087 124

2827
1.028,573
1.947 4T8

458,058

700,088
6,000

ToE 02

19982001
APPROVED

24,1002
15,150,003
47 552,288

BE 048,303

B28,071,138
310,258, GBS
1,428,052 002

2,383,432 288

2,808 Tdd
573040
123448, 167)
0652 344

13,885,136

445 873313
T, M523
344, ¥54 840

1.204,8573.333

13,718,410
a

2,771,463
55,004 527
111,485,500

495, TE7
20, B32 BT
V. 000 000

23,328 534

537 mn
1,182 578
1, T30 584

282119
996,709
1, 4a7 337

2,425 5E5

691 451
6,000
BOT 481



19%5-87

ACTUALS
HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL
Ganaral Fund 1,072 TR0, 348
Lotiery Fands 20 EAT iy
Char Funds 2047 . BEE
Mondd Ot (Te,417 403}
Fedaral Furds 2.BHZ 486 404
TOTAL &LL FUNDS 5118543,130
PUBLIC SAFETY
Comaciions Depariensnl
Gemaral Fund ATE 206, 245
Crteer Funds. 832,338,508
Fasdural Funds 5,023,733
TOTAL 1,115,188 482
Grmnal Justcs Commissan
(ermral Fund 425,011
Crbtear Funda B,BT1
Fataral Funds 27,853
TOTAL 533,551
Dispuls Resoludon Commissicn
Gl Fyund 163, 344
CHtvief Fuifiehi 114
TOTAL a4 458
Dty Altoreays and Their Dapulas
Graredral Fund 7.720,858
TOTAL 1720058
Justice, Depariment of
Gereral Fund 11555133
Oither Funds 30.308.08T
Menadd Oihid Funds (52,734, 055)
Faafaral Funda 3,179,380
TATAL &4 580,600
Migary Depariment
Gariaral Fund 9505 978
Loty Funds 1,228,337
Diar Furicis 4 BET 18T
Federal Funds 51,746,950
TOTAL G, 552, 442
Pambr and Posi Prison Supenvision, Siabe Boaed of
General Fund 2,115,300
Oiher Funds EXTT
TOTAL 2, T18 445
Fubkc Eafety Sandads & Trainng, Board on
Other Funds B, 550 458
Fadam| Fusis 1,105 2864
TOTAL 96828222

195799
ESTIMATED

1508 208 660
o

E4T 257,084
{135,524 3T%)
1906 578,572

E47H,042, 325

052 £33, 287
TO, 754,343
3,555 570
TIEEET T

&73.584
17,664
13,265

113513

144,966
1,508 467
1,753,433

8,553,207
8.553.207

1188263
27 445,353
(103,297, 148)
5,880, 1598
45,524,814

10,DEZ 542
]

a, 100841
B5.454.523

TEGET T0b

2. TTT.A24
11,451

2, TE2Th

13,363 208
1,381,428

14,744 124

1998-2001

RECOMMENDED

H1RETE 160
=]

539,360 457
(134,580,079}
4 180,141 833

7,128,783 250

TE3.AEY 147
95,097 T8
8,041 851
BE7.050. 780

210, 77H 541
B8 BEE
2,748,113

3,503,543

240 556
2,045 852
2,788 508

5,528,191
45268191

14,247 425
7,830 5%
(128,171,854}
a.5135T
0,800,379

10,008 477
=}

4. 470 250
35,574 BOD

S0 54T

090 418
ER

1007

18,438,718
7,038,558
0,478,356

18848-2001
APPROVED

2,278,547 BaT
5,273,048
FOT.BRE 0T
(123,448 187]
& 258, 271 088

T34, 190 7

a8 3,17
&57. 700,530
2,041 B51

1.0 Ta4 558

14, 756 433
B6,BES
4,047 572

18873680

148,253
13308
2.281.33

S, 174,500
174,600

REREER -
LR
(128,514 848}
8,425,159

1320873

12,058, T84
Q

4. B03 &R0
37,199,588

308300

LATHETE
3,548

2ATHEET

18,944,127
2,038,551
20,983,778



1895-87

ACTUALS

Eiaie Police, Deparimest of
Ganaral Fund 138,885 823
Loy Funds i}
Cihar Funds 5,387 516
Federal Furds a5 TET A03
TOTAL 2T 1% 342

Yeuth Aumenly, Oragan

eartaral Fund 133 B&0 253
Dihiar Funds 48 BEZ 132
Fadarl Funis 10 GEY 358
TOTaL, 153,145 744

PLUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL
Chatviataal Fund TELQGTL EAS
Lamery Funds 1. 358397
Other Funds E15.452 090
Moradd Cther 182,734,055
Federsl Funds 142 538 17TH
TOTAL ALL FUNDE 1,7268.001.248

ECONOMIC AND COMMUMNITY DEVELOPMENT

Economic Davabspman Dapanmanm
CGastaral Fund
Lotiery Funds
Craar Furey
Feiaral Funss

TOTAL

Emgioymani Deparrrent
Gemaral Fund
Lotesny Funds
Crtear Fyuschy
Maripgd O Fursds
Faderal Funds

TOTAL

Fair and Expoaiion Cestar, Stale
Cataral Fund
Lotiesy Funds
Cmreer Funch
TOTAL

Histoncal Society passed through DAS
Seneral Fund

TOTAL
Hesaiing and Communky Services
Ganeral Furd

Lotiery Funds
CEmar Fusdy
Faderal Funds

TOTAL

300,902
112,825 540
29,018 4197
119 558,712

204056 5T

2991.745
1 008
5%, 126 98T
o
114,811,370

rv.a84, 111

o
o
17,602,114

1TEGE A

B0 000
‘200,000

B 2Eh 324
5. 7T 542
518,715,138
174, 540,518

S48, 258 523

1847 -658
ESTIMATED

148, BES 453
o
106,376,076
23,253,100

M8 E14520

175,077 450
15,965 298
5,74 352

208,457 281

1270 BE2 a0
¥

F43BEE BT
(103,317,145
182505474

1A%, 00 75

4,512 0
52,945 002
&1,432 852
54, 454 TI5

210376550

4,340 455

=]

500,020 810
Q

126567 2110

1,032 967 555

41w
750,000
12,540,301

125 TET

40,905
0 E0S

13 020, 964

54 B4, 58T
10T . ab
56 628,070

1988-2001
RECOMBMEMDED

TEE 036 054
L}
117,408,154
a2 ey

353,358 857

211,022 521
15,568,913
27,228,952

251,521,803

218,883,743
g
201842370
(128,171 56}
155, TH0.658

185,256 .00

5358, Te4
TT.81.001
188962 BT
B30T, 068

23539, T40

4542172

a
1,160,226, BE3
[}

i, 143, B34

1,301 012,863

TI7.600
1428, 702
2& 530 74T

26 550,358

854,450
54 450

10022019
B49,B60
anh B AGS
123 045,758

SR, TR0

18992001
APPROVED

168,208,150
2,550,704
113,300,553
57,456 530

13,821 407

204,183,102
18,141 525
0,838 055

249,172 B32

1,187,500 875
2.590.704
A4, B T

(129,514 240}
144, 0 B ST

1T .05

JAT), TGS
50 480,453
202,331,681
532046, 609

H40.530 450

3 906 028

a
1,122,430, 214
(20, VE3 ER0Y
144 334, T

1,277 560,873

. HDS
1178677
14,433 454

16,338,827

1254, 450
1.364.450

14 924,055
a
a0
127,714,588

B2 8 022



198587

ACTUALS

Oregon Publc Broadcasting passed Sroegh DAS

Gensal Fund a

Littary Funds 3113061

TOTAL 3112081
Velerans Afsirs, Degadmant o

Ganeml Fuud 2279470

CHhar Fynds 1,728 256,920

TOTAL 1,731 53,380

1857949
ESTIMATED

1.289.280
o

325 200

2,357,305
1,526, 844,975
15021

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TOTAL

Gararral Fund
Loliery Funds
Chitver Funds

Reznadd CHhisr
Fearal Funda

TOTAL ALL FURDG

HNATURAL RESOURCES
digricaiture, Daparment of
Gangal Fund
Lottery Funds
Othar Funde
Fadasul Funds

TOTAL

Calymbia Riar Congs Commission
Crariiaral Fund
TETAL

Eryrommanisl Cuably, Degadran ol
Gansial Fund
Laimary Funds
Hhar Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL

Fih ard Widie, Deparmmaent of
Gensal Fund
Lottery Funds
{Hhar Funds
Fadeul Funds

TOTAL

Fomsiry Departmam
Ganaral Fund
Lotiery Funds
Cnreli Furnds
Faaderal Funds

TOTAL

17580, 541
122529211
3154 731,577
a

348,711,541

2,543,545 870

13420, 708
5545110
27 355,818
5,545, 700

52,274,053

B2, TaZ
5B, T2

16,511,708
5457 BE1
nnrEmT
18,584 018

180,271,480

12, T18453

2.224.954
79,378,305
EE,B41.319

160 B54 201

34,418 439
B72. 247
112,862,280
FALEE L

1a5813,072

20,340 405
80,185,002
065,773,575
a

300 875, 438

1,485 275 500

2244020
]
34,193,832
2,058,175

58,301,489

&41,483
&41.403

29,222 E02

TAMTT
186,117 801
a4 330

Foo Breil bk

17BN

i
50,582,001
B0, ZhaaT2

128,417 288

7,851 585
362 36T

142 656 218
335189

174, 200850

B

195592 001
RECOMMENDED

3,350,209
&

3,350,308

2458381
E29,197.770

6810

34,424 04
TH 5425480
308,771,472
o

137445 548
3455 185047

FA ik
3881 850
37,578,732
5,095 501

EY,BET BTG

TBG B
ThE I8

10, 708 236
5,508, 02
LT S
8,050,154

O, 130200

1554315

4,711 400
o, 118,551
B, EE 450

204,924 556

13,735 900
2180
158, 770 454
31,295 552

187 022 208

1999-2001
APPROVED

3,350,508
4

3,350,508

FEIER]
Ba0.447 326
850,852 432

20,085,518
01,657,140
LG B aar
§20,163,680)
325,184 835

3,452, 681,482

22630
BN T eh
37,384 363
6,062,508

£9,851.021

GOZ 404
BE2 404

38,635,308
03 TES
20 BT T
1260327

0% 04

18,211,318
3, 74T 195
a7,072.041
28,053.304

195,082 953

13,567 800
by T i
157,181,447
3,205 505

151454 )0



1996497 1997.949
ACTUALS ESTIMATED
Gaslegy and Mineral Indusiries
‘Oeneral Fund 20871 843 2.725.108
Othar Funds 1,854,445 2/682,303
Fadaal Furds 1,873,435 3,143 581
TOTAL 5,009,524 B, 555 482
Land Comaramtion & Devalspmant, Depatment of
Ganaial Fusd B,918 E51 7,914,445
Liodtairy Funds THD YAT o
Othar Funds 175 538 1,042 126
Federal Funds 2000 068 3050 544
TOTAL 10,744, 282 13695116
Land Use Boand ol Appeals
‘General Funsd RS 541 1,011,432
Othar Funds 4. 750 47 285
TOTAL 101028 1058707
Maring Board
Othar Fonde 15,500,708 17,705 510
Federal Fusds 221231 2,914 332
TOTAL 17, 712548 A0 42
Oregaen Walershed Enhancament Bosd
Ganaral Fund ] [
Lofiery Funds 0 [
Cithar Furds 0 ]
Fadaral Funds 1} 1]
TOTAL i} 1]
Parhs and Recmaton, Deparman of
Casitiral Furd B.188.428 10,067 853
Lotiery Funsds BO0100 1,278 555
Cerar Funds 26,050,048 T2, T84 41
Fedemal Fumss 1,820,611 1,865 =8
TOTAL (LA LRL L 705377
Eilabe Lands, Desion of
Ganenral Fung 211588 36 595
Lofery Funds 0 [}
Cithar Fonds 25018448 X417 il
Federl Fumds 1171003 1,437 24
TOTAL DA 408 3, BE2 403
Walar Ausoorons Deparntrmaen
Ganaral Fund 14,788 535 ZHATD A
Lotiery Fursis 5